plant on the DVC Konar Dam Reservoir in Jharkhand, including comprehensive 
operation and maintenance services for a period of 10 years.” as per the Scope 
mentioned in Vol-II of this NIT documents following the terms & conditions of this NIT.  

2.0 Bid Security / Earnest Money Deposit (EMD): - Rs 9,94,78,308/- (Rupees Nine Crore Ninety-Four 
Lacs Seventy-Eight Thousand Three Hundred and Eight only).  

Cost of Tender Documents(non–refundable): - NIL 

Bidding schedule: 

Tender Document downloading Period  From 08.08.2025 at 19:00 Hrs. (IST) to 
18.08.2025 at 10:00 Hrs.(IST)  

Date & Time of pre-bid conference 11.08.2025 at 16:00 Hrs.

[...]

Qualifying Requirements on Financial Capability:  

a) Net working capital should be considered for the last financial year or access to credit 

facilities (only fund based unutilised portion) on the date of NIT, issued from scheduled 

commercial bank shall not be less than Rs 165,79,71,803/- only (Rupees One Hundred 

Sixty-Five Crore Seventy-Nine Lakhs Seventy-One Thousand Eight Hundred and Three 

Only). 

b) The Average annual turnover of the bidder for the last 03 financial years shall not be less 

than Rs 397,91,32,328/- only (Rupees Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Crore Ninety-One 

Lakhs Thirty-Two Thousand Three Hundred and Twenty-Eight Only). 

c) Net worth of the bidder as on the last day of the preceding financial year from the date of 

NIT shall not be less than 100 % of the paid-up share capital.  

d) Companies/ Organisation under National Company Law Tribunal (NCLT)/ Companies/